

No. 11-1011

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROL R. HOWES, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

REGINALD WALKER

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Joel D. McGormley  
Appellate Division Chief

James A. Ziehmer  
Research Assistant

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 3  
I. The relationship between § 2254(d)(2) and  
(e)(1) is an open question, the resolution of  
which makes a difference here..... 3  
II. The Sixth Circuit majority reached into  
Michigan law, rewrote it, and then used that  
rewrite to buttress its grant of habeas relief..... 7  
III. The Sixth Circuit majority applied its own  
prejudice standard to reinforce its grant of  
habeas relief. .... 9  
CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Ayers v. Hudson</i> , 623 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Beasley v. United States</i> , 491 F.2d 687 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	8
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	8
<i>Lopez v. Wilson</i> , 426 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Mack v. Holt</i> , 62 Fed. App'x 577 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell (Miller-El I)</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	4
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 627 N.W.2d 276 (Mich. 2001) .....	2, 7
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) .....	2, 7, 10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	10

*Sears v. Upton*,  
130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) ..... 10

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... passim

*Wood v. Allen*,  
130 S. Ct. 841 (2010) ..... 1, 3, 4

*Woodford v. Visciotti*,  
537 U.S. 19 (2002) ..... 11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 1, 3, 4, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)..... 1, 3, 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)..... 1, 3, 4, 5
